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“Right first time in Time”

Attachment

Vehicle Type

Eng Struc Week

Type | Eng Sales | Body | Gear | Steer | Model Year Plant | Chassis range

Desc Range
XXX 1927-9999 0000001-0999999 | 0-0

CSC Customer Symptom Codes

Code | Description
1C Service/repair/Administrative and Factory scheduled maintenance

VST Operation Number

DTC Diagnostic Trouble Codes

Rows beginning with * are modified
Note! If using a printed copy of this Technical Journal, first check for the latest online version.

Text

DESCRIPTION:

In Service Literature, a vehicle is often referred to by its “type”, not its “model”. For example the 1999
- 2006 Model Year S80 is type “184”. You may also see the designation, for example “P2X”. This is
referring to a platform type or vehicle family.
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If a document states “P1.X” or “5XX” as an example, it will apply to all models within the platform type.
“54X will apply to the “544”, “545” and “542” models. “X”’ represents variable data.

Platform
P5

Platform
P3

Platform
P2

Platform
P1

Platform
X40

Platform
900
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Model
XC90
S90
S90
V90
Vo0oCC
XC60

Model
S80
V70
XC70
XC60
S60
V60
S60CC
V60CC

S60 Inscription

Model
S80
V70
XC70
S60
XC90

Model
S40
V50
C30
C70

Model
S40
V40

Model

940

940

960/S90 964
960/V90 965

Type

944

945

1992 - 1998
1992 - 1998

Type

256
234
238
235
236
246

Type

124
135
136
156
134
155
137
157
138

Type

184
285
295
384
275

Type

544
545
533
542

Type

644
645

Model Years

1991 - 1995
1991 - 1995
six cylinder, four door
six cylinder, five door

Model Years

2016 -
2017

2018 -
2017 -
2017 -
2018 -

Model Years

2007 - 2016
2008 - 2010
2008 - 2016
2010 - 2017
2011 -
2015 -
2016 -
2015.5 -
2016 -

Model Years

1999 - 2006
2001 - 2007
2001 - 2007
2001 - 2009
2003 - 2014

Model Years

2004 - 2012
2005 - 2012
2007 - 2013
2006 - 2013

Model Years

2000 - 2004
2000 - 2004

Comments

four cylinder, four door
four cylinder, five door
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Platform Model

800 850
850
S70
V70
XC70
C70
C70

Platform Model

700 740
740
760

760

780

Platform Model

200 242
244
245
262

264
265

Platform Model

100 142
144
145
164

SERVICE:

N/A

VEHICLE REPORT:

N/A
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Type
854
855
874
875
876
872
873

Type
744
745
764

765

782

Type
242
244
245
262

264
265

Type
142
144
145
164

Model Years
1993 - 1997
1994 - 1997
1998 - 2000
1998 - 2000
1998 - 2000
1998 - 2002
1998 - 2005

Model Years
1985 - 1992
1985 - 1992
1983 - 1990

1985 - 1990

1987 - 1991

Model Years
1975 - 1984
1975 -1993
1975 -1993
1976 - 1981

1976 - 1982
1976 - 1982

Model Years
1967 - 1974
1967 - 1974
1967 - 1976
1967 - 1976

Comments

five cylinder, four door
five cylinder, five door
five cylinder, four door
five cylinder, five door
Cross Country

Coupe

Convertible

Comments

four cylinder, four door
four cylinder, five door
four or six cylinder, four
door

four or six cylinder, five
door

four or six cylinder, two
door “Bertone”

Comments

four cylinder, two door
four cylinder, four door
four cylinder, five door
six cylinder, two door
“Bertone”

six cylinder, four door
six cylinder, five door

Comments

four cylinder, two door
four cylinder, four door
four cylinder, five door
six cylinder, four door
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