

Technical Journal

TITLE:

Vehicle type and platform identification

REF NO:	ISSUING DEPARTMENT:	CAR MARKET:		
TJ 19245.1.10	Technical Service	United States and Canada		
	PARTNER:	ISSUE DATE:	STATUS DATE:	
3 US 7	7510 Volvo Car USA	2017-03-13	2017-03-17	
FUNC GROUP:	FUNC DESC:			
0900	Miscellaneous	Page 1 of 3		

[&]quot;Right first time in Time"

Attachment

Vehicle Type

Type	Eng	Eng Desc	Sales	Body	Gear	Steer	Model Year	Plant	Chassis range	Struc Week Range
XXX							1927-9999		0000001-0999999	0-0

CSC Customer Symptom Codes

Code	Description
1C	Service/repair/Administrative and Factory scheduled maintenance

VST Operation Number

DTC Diagnostic Trouble Codes

Rows beginning with * are modified

Note! If using a printed copy of this Technical Journal, first check for the latest online version.

Text

DESCRIPTION:

In Service Literature, a vehicle is often referred to by its "type", not its "model". For example the 1999 - 2006 Model Year S80 is type "184". You may also see the designation, for example "P2X". This is referring to a platform type or vehicle family.

Technical Journal 19245.1.10



If a document states "P1X" or "5XX" as an example, it will apply to all models within the platform type. "54X" will apply to the "544", "545" and "542" models. "X" represents variable data.

Platform	Model		Type	Model Years	
P5	XC90		256	2016 -	
	S90		234	2017	
	S90		238	2018 -	
	V90		235	2017 -	
	V90CC		236	2017 -	
	XC60		246	2018 -	
Platform	Model		Type	Model Years	
P3	S80		124	2007 - 2016	
	V70		135	2008 - 2010	
	XC70		136	2008 - 2016	
	XC60		156	2010 - 2017	
	S60		134	2011 -	
	V60		155	2015 -	
	S60CC		137	2016 -	
	V60CC		157	2015.5 -	
	S60 Inscription		138	2016 -	
Platform	Model		Type	Model Years	
P2	S80		184	1999 - 2006	
	V70		285	2001 - 2007	
	XC70		295	2001 - 2007	
	S60		384	2001 - 2009	
	XC90		275	2003 - 2014	
Platform	Model		Type	Model Years	
P1	P1 S40		544	2004 - 2012	
	V50		545	2005 - 2012	
	C30		533	2007 - 2013	
	C70		542	2006 - 2013	
Platform	Model		Type	Model Years	
X40 S40		644	2000 - 2004		
	V40		645	2000 - 2004	
Platform	Model	Type	Model Years	Comments	
900	940	944	1991 - 1995	four cylinder, four door	
	940	945	1991 - 1995	four cylinder, five door	
	960/S90 964	1992 - 1998	six cylinder, four doo	r	
	960/V90 965	1992 - 1998	six cylinder, five door	r	

Page 2 of 3 2017-03-17



Technical Journal 19245.1.10

Platform	Model	Type	Model Years	Comments
800	850	854	1993 - 1997	five cylinder, four door
	850	855	1994 - 1997	five cylinder, five door
	S70	874	1998 - 2000	five cylinder, four door
	V70	875	1998 - 2000	five cylinder, five door
	XC70	876	1998 - 2000	Cross Country
	C70	872	1998 - 2002	Coupe
	C70	873	1998 - 2005	Convertible
Platform	Model	Type	Model Years	Comments
700	740	744	1985 - 1992	four cylinder, four door
	740	745	1985 - 1992	four cylinder, five door
	760	764	1983 - 1990	four or six cylinder, four door
	760	765	1985 - 1990	four or six cylinder, five door
	780	782	1987 - 1991	four or six cylinder, two door "Bertone"
Platform	Model	Type	Model Years	Comments
200	242	242	1975 - 1984	four cylinder, two door
	244	244	1975 - 1993	four cylinder, four door
	245	245	1975 - 1993	four cylinder, five door
	262	262	1976 - 1981	six cylinder, two door "Bertone"
	264	264	1976 - 1982	six cylinder, four door
	265	265	1976 - 1982	six cylinder, five door
Platform	Model	Type	Model Years	Comments
100	142	142	1967 - 1974	four cylinder, two door
	144	144	1967 - 1974	four cylinder, four door
	145	145	1967 - 1976	four cylinder, five door
	164	164	1967 - 1976	six cylinder, four door

SERVICE:

N/A

VEHICLE REPORT:

N/A

2017-03-17 Page 3 of 3